UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI

FIRST LINE MANAGER EFFECTIVENESS: A STUDY ON THE
EMPLOYEES’ PERCEPTION

HAZLINAH BINTI MUSA
RAFIDAH BINTI MOHD RAFIQ
2010720287
2010168729

DECEMBER 2012



THE DECLARATION

Declaration

Wel/l hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is
original and our own except those duly identified and recognized. If we are
later found to have committed plagiarism or acts of academic dishonesty,
action can be taken in accordance with UiTM's rules and academic
regulations.

Signed.

o>

Hazlinah Binti Musa

Lagets

Rafidah Binti Mohd Rafiq




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the effectiveness first line
manager based on the employees’ perception and to determine the
most fundamental factors that influence to the first line manager
effectiveness. Therefore, the findings can be used as a reference to
Ministry of Defense in enhancing the effectiveness of first line
manager.Descriptive study is undertaken in this research which data
collected from primary data. It took about a year to conduct this
research until the result from the survey has been gathered. 180
questionnaire have been distributed to the respondents in Ministry of
Defense in Kota Kinabalu. However, the researcher only able to
receive 168 questionnaire that fully answered. This project paper
consists of five chapters. Chapter one gives the reader an overview of
background of study, problem statement, research objectives, scope of
study, significance, and definition of terms and concept. The literature
review can be found in chapter two. Chapter three tell us the research
design and methodology. Thus, it explain the data collection method
that wil be used and how the data will be analyzed. Chapter four will
reveal the findings of the survey and lastly on chapter five will provide
the discussion and conclusion.From the findings, all factors that can
contribute towards first line manager effectiveness as stated in
litearture review have a significant role and it helped this research to

reach the objectives.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

Acknowledgement

Declaration and Copyright Page
Abstract

Table of Content

List of Tables

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1 General Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Scope of Study

1.5  Significance of the Study

1.6 Definition of Terms / Concepts

Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework

2.1 Literature Review
2.1.1 First Line Manager Effectiveness
2.1.2 Leadership Behavior
2.1.3 Communication Between Staff
2.1.4 Human Management Skills
2.1.5 General Manager Knowledge

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1  Research Design
3.2  Data Collection

3.2.1 Primary Data

3.2.2 Sampling Procedure
3.3  Conceptual Framework

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1  Introduction

4.2  Findings

43  Analysis
43.1  Analysis on whether the research objectives have been achieved
43.2  Reliability Test

PAGE

wn b b b o—

- ND 00 O\

13
15

17
17
17
18
19

20
21
52
52
53



TITLE

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8

Table 4.9
Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18

Table 4.19
Table 4.20
Table 4.21
Table 4.22
Table 4.23
Table 4.24

LIST OF TABLES

Gender of respondent
Age of respondent
Department of Respondents

Encourage & Support Employees ‘involvement, Increase Self

Confidence

Clear Sense of Purpose & Direction,

Roles Responsibilities

Coaching management style/ Boss management style
Feeling of Community to Build Organizational Culture
Social Equality, Mutually, Trusting relationships
&Human Dignity

Employees Strength rather than Mistake

High Degree of Interactions & Interpersonal Communication

Information Relate to Organizational Purposes &
Shared Values

Clear Direction regarding Organization Policies
& Rules Description

Constructive Feedback of Trustworthiness
Relationship commitment

Proactive & Lasting Relationship

Visualize Environment & Clarify Clear Vision
Quality of Task

Mobilization, Communicate, Copying with Situation, High
Self Esteem & Enthusiasm

Develop Perspective Idea toward Human Activity
Motivation

Skill in Perform Variety of Activity

Think critically & open minded

Innovation Skills

Deals with Issue

PAGE

21
21
22
23

24
25

28

30

31

32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43



