UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI



FIRST LINE MANAGER EFFECTIVENESS: A STUDY ON THE EMPLOYEES' PERCEPTION

HAZLINAH BINTI MUSA RAFIDAH BINTI MOHD RAFIQ 2010720287 2010168729

DECEMBER 2012

THE DECLARATION

Declaration

We/I hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is original and our own except those duly identified and recognized. If we are later found to have committed plagiarism or acts of academic dishonesty, action can be taken in accordance with UiTM's rules and academic regulations.

Signed.

Hazlinah Binti Musa

Rafidah Binti Mohd Rafiq

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the effectiveness first line manager based on the employees' perception and to determine the most fundamental factors that influence to the first line manager effectiveness. Therefore, the findings can be used as a reference to Ministry of Defense in enhancing the effectiveness of first line manager. Descriptive study is undertaken in this research which data collected from primary data. It took about a year to conduct this research until the result from the survey has been gathered. 180 questionnaire have been distributed to the respondents in Ministry of Defense in Kota Kinabalu. However, the researcher only able to receive 168 questionnaire that fully answered. This project paper consists of five chapters. Chapter one gives the reader an overview of background of study, problem statement, research objectives, scope of study, significance, and definition of terms and concept. The literature review can be found in chapter two. Chapter three tell us the research design and methodology. Thus, it explain the data collection method that wil be used and how the data will be analyzed. Chapter four will reveal the findings of the survey and lastly on chapter five will provide the discussion and conclusion. From the findings, all factors that can contribute towards first line manager effectiveness as stated in litearture review have a significant role and it helped this research to reach the objectives.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE	PAGE
Acknowledgement Declaration and Copyright Page Abstract Table of Content List of Tables	
Chapter 1: Introduction	
 1.1 General Introduction 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Research Objectives 1.4 Scope of Study 1.5 Significance of the Study 1.6 Definition of Terms / Concepts 	1 2 4 4 5 5
Chapter 2: Literature Review and Conceptual Framework	
2.1 Literature Review 2.1.1 First Line Manager Effectiveness 2.1.2 Leadership Behavior 2.1.3 Communication Between Staff 2.1.4 Human Management Skills 2.1.5 General Manager Knowledge	6 8 9 11 13 15
Chapter 3: Research Method	
3.1 Research Design 3.2 Data Collection 3.2.1 Primary Data 3.2.2 Sampling Procedure 3.3 Conceptual Framework	17 17 17 18 19
Chapter 4: Findings	17
 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Findings 4.3 Analysis 4.3.1 Analysis on whether the research objectives have been achieved 4.3.2 Reliability Test 	20 21 52 53

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE		PAGE
Table 4.1	Gender of respondent	21
Table 4.2	Age of respondent	21
Table 4.3	Department of Respondents	22
Table 4.4	Encourage & Support Employees 'involvement, Increase Self	23
	Confidence	
Table 4.5	Clear Sense of Purpose & Direction,	
	Roles Responsibilities	24
Table 4.6	Coaching management style/ Boss management style	25
Table 4.7	Feeling of Community to Build Organizational Culture	2
Table 4.8	Social Equality, Mutually, Trusting relationships	
	&Human Dignity	
Table 4.9	Employees Strength rather than Mistake	28
Table 4.10	High Degree of Interactions & Interpersonal Communication	
Table 4.11	Information Relate to Organizational Purposes &	30
	Shared Values	
Table 4.12	Clear Direction regarding Organization Policies	31
	& Rules Description	
Table 4.13	Constructive Feedback of Trustworthiness	32
Table 4.14	Relationship commitment	33
Table 4.15	Proactive & Lasting Relationship	34
Table 4.16	Visualize Environment & Clarify Clear Vision	35
Table 4.17	Quality of Task	36
Table 4.18	Mobilization, Communicate, Copying with Situation, High	37
	Self Esteem & Enthusiasm	
Table 4.19	Develop Perspective Idea toward Human Activity	38
Table 4.20	Motivation	39
Table 4.21	Skill in Perform Variety of Activity	40
Table 4.22	Think critically & open minded	41
Table 4.23	Innovation Skills	42
Table 4.24	Deals with Issue	43